


 
2 

Table of Contents 
WARRANTY .............................................................................................................. 3 

DISPOSAL ................................................................................................................. 3 

PACKING LIST .......................................................................................................... 4 

OB VAN RACK COMBINATION - EXPLODED DESK DIAGRAM-A ................... 5 

OB VAN RACK COMBINATION - EXPLODED DESK DIAGRAM-B ................... 6 

OB VAN COMBINATION-SHUTTERS .................................................................... 7 

OB VAN COMBINATION-OVERVIEW .................................................................... 8 

FRONT OVERVIEW .................................................................................................. 9 

REAR OVERVIEW .................................................................................................. 10 

SERVICE & SUPPORT ........................................................................................... 12 



 
3 

Warranty 
Standard Warranty 

• Datavideo equipment is guaranteed against any manufacturing defects for one year from the date of 
purchase.  

• The original purchase invoice or other documentary evidence should be supplied at the time of any 
request for repair under warranty.  

• Damage caused by accident, misuse, unauthorized repairs, sand, grit or water is not covered by this 
warranty.  

• All mail or transportation costs including insurance are at the expense of the owner.  
• All other claims of any nature are not covered.  
• Cables & batteries are not covered under warranty.  
• Warranty only valid within the country or region of purchase.  
• Your statutory rights are not affected.  

 
Two Year Warranty 

• All Datavideo products purchased after 01-Oct.-2008 qualify for a free one year extension to the standard 
Warranty, providing the product is registered with Datavideo within 30 days of purchase. For information on 
how to register please visit www.datavideo-tek.com or contact your local Datavideo office or authorized 
Distributors 

• Certain parts with limited lifetime expectancy such as LCD Panels, DVD Drives, Hard Drives are only 
covered for the first 10,000 hours, or 1 year (whichever comes first). 

Any second year warranty claims must be made to your local Datavideo office or one of its authorized Distributors 
before the extended warranty expires. 
 
 
 
 
 
Disposal 

 

For EU Customers only - WEEE Marking 
 
This symbol on the product indicates that it will not be treated as household waste. It 
must be handed over to the applicable take back scheme for the recycling of electrical 
and electronic equipment. For more detailed information about the recycling of this 
product, please contact your local Datavideo office. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 
Packing List 
1 x Goose neck LED light 

1 x Goose neck MIC 

4 x Tally LED TD-2 

4 x Black Velcro 36cm 

4 x GPI Cable Stereo  

4 x Headphone 

4 x ITC-100SL 

4 x XLR Cable + CON 20M 

5 x 120mm cable tie 

10 x 200mm cable tie 

10 x Anti-vibration screw + M5*10 washer 

1 x Y type USB cable 

2 x 2.5" HDD enclosure 

10 x Screw M3*4mm 

2 x ISO screw 2*6mm 

4 x Blank sticker 

2 x HD sticker 

1 x Mylar label 

1 x 2P (Molex) + Y type connect cable 

1 x Cable Module kit for OBV-2800 

1 x Trailer for OBV-2800 

4 x Velcro 50*300mm  

2 x AC Power Cord 

1 x OBV-2800 Quick Start Guide 

1 x SE-2800 Quick Start Guide 

1 x TLM-170H series Instruction Manual 

4 x ITC-100 Instruction Manual 

1 x RP-31 Instruction Manual 

1 x PD-2A Quick Start Guide 

1 x HDR-70 Quick Start Guide 

1 x AD-100 Instruction Manual 

1 x PD-6 Quick Start Guide 

1 x VSM-100 Quick Start Guide 

1 x RP-45A Quick Start Guide 

1 x AM-100 Instruction Manual 

1 x RP-Bridge Quick Start Guide 

1 x PP-ONE X Quick Start Guide 

1 x PP-ONE Z Quick Start Guide 

1 x PP-ONE D Quick Start Guide 

1 x PP-ONE E Quick Start Guide 

1 x RP-52 Quick Start Guide 



 
5 

OB VAN RACK Combination - Exploded Desk Diagram-A 

 
 

Serial Number P/N Name 

1 G09220588192 Desktop Plaque SPCC 1.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

2 G09220588291 Rack Mounted Jib (Left) SPCC 2.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

3 G09220588281 Rack Mounted Jib (Right) SPCC 2.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

4 G09220588212 Shaft Base (Left) SPCC 3.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

5 G09220588202 Shaft Base (Right) SPCC 3.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

6 G09G00058807 Desktop Plaque (Left) Wood 6 Grades VP-588 Wood Pattern 

7 G09G00058806 Desktop Plaque (Right) Wood 6 Grades VP-588 Wood Pattern 

8 G09220588242 Blank Desktop 

9 G09200477011 Chain VP-477 MS-900 

10 G09G00048201 Safety Pin VP-482 for MS-900 

11 G09119124001 Screw Internal Hexagon M12*40 Black (RoHS) 

12 G09131280201 Toothed Internal Lock Washer M12φ 12.8*1.0 Black 

13 G09132481201 Disc Spring Washer 25.0*12 Black (RoHS) 

14 G09132301308 Nylon Washer φ13*23*H:2.0mm WS13-2 

15 G09120019008 Nylon Cap ISO 19*M12 6 Sides Galvanization RoHS 

16 G09131452038 Nylon Washer φ20.3*14.5*H:3.65mm WS14-3.6 

17 G0911D631213 Nylon Screw 1/4*1/2*12.7m/m 

18 G0911D501001 Nylon Screw Mechanical Head Cap M5*10m/m Black (RoHS) 

19 G0911D500611 Nylon Screw Flat Head Socket ISO M5*6 Black 

20 G0911D501511 Nylon Screw Mechanical Head  Ca M5*15m/m Black (RoHS) 

21 G0911D300601 Nylon Screw Head Ca M3.0*6mm Black 



 
6 

OB VAN RACK Combination - Exploded Desk Diagram-B 
 

 
 

Serial Number P/N Name 

1 G09220588192 Desktop Plaque SPCC 1.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

2 G09220588291 Rack Mounted Jib (Left) SPCC 2.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

3 G09220588281 Rack Mounted Jib (Right) SPCC 2.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

4 G09220588212 Shaft Base (Left) SPCC 3.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

5 G09220588202 Shaft Base (Right) SPCC 3.0t VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

6 G09G00058807 Desktop Plaque (Left) Wood 6 Grades VP-588 Wood Pattern 

7 G09G00058806 Desktop Plaque (Right) Wood 6 Grades VP-588 Wood Pattern 

8 G09220588301 Wire Plaque for 900/2800 

9 G09200477011 Chain VP-477 MS-900 

10 G09G00048201 Safety Pin VP-482 for MS-900 

11 G09119124001 Screw Internal Hexagon M12*40 Black (RoHS) 

12 G09131280201 Toothed Internal Lock Washer M12 φ12.8*1.0 Black 

13 G09132481201 Disc Spring Washer 25.0*12 Black (RoHS) 

14 G09132301308 Nylon Washer φ13*23*H:2.0mm WS13-2 

15 G09120019008 Nylon Cap ISO 19*M12 6 Sides Surface Galvanization RoHS 

16 G09131452038 Nylon Washer φ20.3*14.5*H:3.65mm WS14-3.6 

17 G0911D631213 Nylon Screw 1/4*1/2*12.7m/m 

18 G0911D501001 Nylon Screw Mechanical Head Cap M5*10m/m Black (RoHS) 
 



 
7 

OB VAN Combination-Shutters 
 

 
 

Serial 
Number P/N Name 

1 G09220588101 Upper Front Shutter VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

2 G09220588081 Handle 1 VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

3 G09G00058802 Metal Handle Galvanization VP-588 TSH-329 

4 G09220588131 Top Panel for Decoration VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

5 G09220588141 Upper Side Panel for Decoration VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

6 G09220588091 Handle 2 VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

7 G09220588152 Middle Panel for Decoration VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

8 G09220588162 Lower Side Panel for Decoration VP-588 Painted Weave Pattern Black 

9 G0911D500611 Nylon Screw Flat Head Socket ISO M5*6 Black 

10 G0911D501011 Nylon Screw Round Spring Washer + Washer M5*10 mm Black (RoHS) 

11 G0911D400603 Nylon Screw ISO Truss M4.0*6 m/m Nickel-Plated (RoHS) 



 
8 

OB VAN Combination-Overview 
 
 

 
 
 



 
9 

Front Overview 
 
Please refer to the individual instruction manual of each item for more details on actual operation. 
Bare Bones OBV-2800 shown - your configuration will be different depending on your order. 

 

 
 

Serial 
Number Name Serial 

Number Name 

1 TLM-170GR 3G-SDI TFT LCD Monitor 8 TLM-170GR 3G-SDI TFT LCD Monitor 

2 HDR-70 HD/SD Digital Video Recorder 9 VSM-100 Sampling Vector Scope Monitor 

3 AD-200 Audio Level / Delay Control Panel 10 Table 

4 ITC-100 8 Way Intercom Talk Back System   

5 SE-2800 8/12 Channel Digital Video Switcher 
Control Board   

6 RP-71 Rear Panel with HDMI I/O   

7 SE-2800 8/12 Channel Digital Video Switcher   

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 



 
10 

Rear Overview 
Please refer to the individual instruction manual of each item for further details. 
Bare Bones OBV-2800 rear panel shown - your configuration will be different depending on your order. 

 

 
 

Serial 
Number Name Serial 

Number Name 

1 Handle 4 Handle 

2 PP-ONE-D Rear Panel for SDI Connector 5 RP-64 Video Buffer and HD-SDI To Analog 
Converter Rear Panel 

3 PP-ONE-Z Patch Panel 6 RP-31 ITC-100 Talkback Breakout Panel 

  7 PD-6 Power Center 

  8 AD-200 Audio Level / Delay 

  9 PP-ONE-X Patch Panel 

  10 RP-70 Audio I/O and HDMI Output Rear Panel 

  11 RP-Bridge 

  12 PD-2A Power Center 

 

1 

2 

3 

 

 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

12 

6 

11 



 
11 

Notes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
12 

Service & Support 
 


	Warranty
	Disposal
	Packing List
	OB VAN RACK Combination - Exploded Desk Diagram-A
	OB VAN RACK Combination - Exploded Desk Diagram-B
	OB VAN Combination-Shutters
	OB VAN Combination-Overview
	Front Overview
	Rear Overview
	Service & Support

